BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

You will pay us an initial franchise fee (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the 
Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00). 
This payment is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance. 

You will also pay us the following fees:  

 Platform Onboarding Fee: You will pay us Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 
within ten (10) days after you sign the Franchise Agreement (the “Platform 
Onboarding Fee”). The Platform Onboarding Fee includes access to the Dogdrop 
Customized Wiki which is a collaborative online platform for franchisees providing 
our procedures, guidelines, policies;

[...]

($7,000.00) within twenty (20) after you sign the Franchise Agreement (the “Site 
Selection and Construction Fee”). The Site Selection and Construction Fee 
includes our assistance in your site selection and construction for your Franchised 
Business.  

 Initial Training Fee: You will pay us Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500) 
at least 30 days before the opening of your Franchised Business (the “Initial 
Training Fee”). The Initial Training Fee covers up to three (3) individuals attending 
the same initial training program. You will pay the Initial Training Fee to us prior to

[...]

attending the initial training program which must take place. You will pay all travel 
and other related expenses incurred by all trainees. The current fee to train 
additional personnel, or if you do not complete the initial training program.  

 Marketing and Design Fee: You will pay us Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($7,500.00) within sixty (60) days after the Effective Date (the “Marketing and 
Design Fee”). The Marketing and Design Fee covers our initial assistance with the 
marketing and design needs of your Franchised Business.  

 Technology Setup Fee: You will pay us Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($7,500.00) at the time of the initial technology set-up of the Franchised Business 
or within ninety (90) days after signing the Franchise Agreement, whichever is 
earlier (the “Technology Setup Fee”). The Technology Setup Fee covers the initial 
cost of the Dogdrop technology services including, but not limited to web hosting,

[...]

for Google Adword, Meta management and email funnel (“Digital Marketing Fee”). The 
current fee is Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($350) per month and this fee starts 120 days 
prior to opening your Franchised Business. The estimated initial investment for this 
marketing fee is Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,450), which includes four 
months prior to opening and three months after opening. The monthly marketing fee is 
nonrefundable. 

Franchisor has established a national call center (a “Communication Center”) for your 
communication services at your Franchised Business and Franchisee shall be required to

[...]

pay us the current monthly fee for this service (the Communication Center Fee”) which is 
Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($450) per month. The Communication Center Fee will 
commence 30 days prior to opening your Franchised Business. The estimated initial 
investment for the Communication Center Fee is One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($1,800), which includes one month prior to opening and three months after opening. The 
Communication Center Fees are nonrefundable.  

We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement. The Development Fee is an amount equal to Twelve Thousand 
Dollars ($12,000) for the first Franchised Business you are to develop under the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement, plus Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) for each additional unit 
you are to develop under the Multi-Unit Development Agreement. If you sign the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement, the Initial Franchise Fee for your second and subsequent 
Dogdrop Franchised Business will be Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) per Franchised 
Business. 

The Development Fee is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Multi-
Unit Development Agreement. The Development Fee is not refundable under any 
circumstances. Provided that you are in compliance with your development schedule and

[...]

time of the transaction, in addition to any other rights Franchisor may have pursuant to 
this Agreement, Franchisor may direct the Merchant Service Provider to record the 
required transaction as a liability to the Connected Franchisee Account. 

6.10 Platform Onboarding Fee. You will pay us Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) within 

ten (10) days after you sign the Franchise Agreement (the “Platform Onboarding Fee”). 
The Platform Onboarding Fee includes access to the Dogdrop Customized Wiki which 
is a collaborative online platform for franchisees providing our procedures, guidelines,